HOUSE BILL 24-1275

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Catlin and Mauro, Amabile, Bird, Duran, Froelich, Hamrick, Lindsay, Martinez, McLachlan, Ortiz, Pugliese, Snyder, Soper, Young, McCluskie;

also SENATOR(S) Simpson, Bridges, Buckner, Exum, Gardner, Gonzales, Jaquez Lewis, Kirkmeyer, Lundeen, Priola, Roberts, Winter F..

CONCERNING THE CONTINUATION OF THE UNDERFUNDED COURTHOUSE FACILITY CASH FUND COMMISSION, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, IMPLEMENTING THE RECOMMENDATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES' 2023 SUNSET REPORT.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **amend** 13-1-306 as follows:

**13-1-306.** Legislative review - repeal. The underfunded courthouse facility cash fund commission repeals on September 1, 2024 SEPTEMBER 1, 2035. Prior to repeal, the underfunded courthouse facility cash fund commission is subject to review as provided in section 24-34-104. C.R.S.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-34-104, repeal

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

(25)(a)(IX); and **add** (36) as follows:

24-34-104. General assembly review of regulatory agencies and functions for repeal, continuation, or reestablishment - legislative declaration - repeal. (25) (a) The following agencies, functions, or both, are scheduled for repeal on September 1, 2024:

(IX) The underfunded courthouse facility cash fund commission created in part 3 of article 1 of title 13;

(36) (a) THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES, FUNCTIONS, OR BOTH ARE SCHEDULED FOR REPEAL ON SEPTEMBER 1, 2035:

(I) THE UNDERFUNDED COURTHOUSE FACILITY CASH FUND COMMISSION CREATED IN PART 3 OF ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 13.

(b) This subsection (36) is repealed, effective September 1, 2037.

**SECTION 3.** Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly; except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be held in

## PAGE 2-HOUSE BILL 24-1275

November 2024 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.

Julie McChuskie SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Robin Jones CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cirili L. Markwell

Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED<sup>-</sup> 3:00 Pm June 4- 2024 (Date and Time) Jared S. Polis GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 3-HOUSE BILL 24-1275